

**CAPITAL CASE  
No. 18-**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL APELT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EMILY K. SKINNER  
AMY ARMSTRONG  
ARIZONA CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION  
PROJECT  
25 S. Grande Ave  
Tucson, AZ 85745  
(520) 229-8550

JEFFREY T. GREEN \*  
CHRISTOPHER R. MILLS  
HEATHER B. SULTANIAN  
JOHN K. ADAMS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 11, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW FLATLY CON- TRADICTS THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Undertake a Factual Analysis, Focused On Legal In- stead of Moral Culpability, and Substi- tuted its Own Subjective Condemnation for this Court’s Precedents .....	11
1. In Conflict with This Court’s Prece- dents, the Ninth Circuit Applied “Double Deference” to its Prejudice Analysis.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued		Page
2. It Was Objectively Unreasonable for the State Court and Panel to Conclude that Apelt was not Prejudiced....		19
B. The State Court Decision Was Based On an Unreasonable Determination of the Facts in Light of the Evidence Presented in the State Court .....		20
1. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Address Apelt’s Argument that the State Court Decision Was Unreasonable Under § 2254(d)(2).....		22
2. Applying the Correct Standard, the Ninth Circuit Panel Would Have Been Compelled to Find the State Court Decision Was Unreasonable Under § 2254(d)(2) and Apelt Was Denied the Effective Assistance of Counsel at His Capital Sentencing Hearing .....		24
C. The Decision Below Violates the Eighth Amendment By Allowing a Defendant with Severe Mental Impairments To Be Sentenced to Death Because His Crime Was Not Impulsive.....		26
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Bars <i>Atkins</i> Claims for Defendants Convicted of Premeditated Crimes, and is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedent.....		27
2. The State Court Ignored or Disregarded Important Evidence Demon-		

strating Severe Intellectual Disability.....	29
II. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VE- HICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , Nos. 15- 99013, 15-99015 (9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Ruling, <i>State v. Apelt</i> , No. CR 14946 (Ariz. May 19, 2009) .....	89a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-98- 00882-PHX-ROS (D. Ariz. Dec. 1, 2015).....	96a
APPENDIX D: Order, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , Nos. 15- 99013, 15-99015 (9th Cir. Oct. 11, 2018).....	107a
APPENDIX E: Report of Neuropsychological Examination by Dr. Ronald Ruff (Apr. 25, 2000).....	127a
APPENDIX F: Report of Assesment of Intellec- tual Disabilities by Dr. H. Kury (Mar. 21, 2005).....	140a
APPENDIX G: Report of Adaptive Functioning by Dr. Ronald M. Ruff (July 13, 2006).....	168a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 866 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g en banc granted by</i> 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-98-00882-PHX-ROS, 2015 WL 5119670 (D. Ariz. Sept. 1, 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	3, 27, 29
<i>Bemore v. Chappell</i> , 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) ...	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	3
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	12
<i>Griffin v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) ...	18
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	18
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	15
<i>Marshall v. Cathel</i> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) ...	20, 21
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	23, 25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <i>abrogated by Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	32
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam) .....	2, 12, 15
<i>State v. Apelt</i> , 861 P.2d 634 (Ariz. 1993) (en banc) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 48 P.3d 1180 (Ariz. 2002) (en banc) .....	13
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 821 P.2d 731 (Ariz. 1991) (en banc) .....	13
<i>State v. Fillmore</i> , 927 P.2d 1303 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
<i>State v. Greenway</i> , 823 P.2d 22 (Ariz. 1991) (en banc) .....	12
<i>State v. Grell (Grell I)</i> , 66 P.3d 1234 (Ariz. 2003) (en banc).....	14
<i>State v. Grell (Grell III)</i> , 291 P.3d 350 (Ariz. 2013) (en banc).....	14
<i>State v. Marlow</i> , 786 P.2d 395 (Ariz. 1989) (en banc) .....	14, 17
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 560 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1976) (en banc), <i>abrogated by State v. Salazar</i> , 844 P.2d 566 (Ariz. 1992).....	21
<i>State v. Roque</i> , 141 P.3d 368 (Ariz. 2006) (en banc), <i>abrogated by State v. Escalan- te-Orozco</i> , 368 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Runningeagle</i> , 859 P.2d 169 (Ariz. 1993) (en banc).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 707 P.2d 289 (Ariz. 1985) (en banc) .....	13
<i>State v. Sprang</i> , 251 P.3d 389 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	15
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) (plurality opinion) .....	20
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) (per curiam).....	18

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Excerpts of Record, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. 15- 99013 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2016), ECF No. 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Excerpts of Record, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. 15- 99013 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2016), ECF No. 23 .....	5, 30, 31

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-701(D) .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751(A)(1) .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-753(K)(3) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 2, 29, 31

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
----------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4(a)(2)(B).....	8
